being transferred in settlement of this matter and Courtright acknowledges that the transfer of the 

property is in full settlement of any and all claims involved in this matter.  

2. DHHS will pay Union (i) Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000), which represents 

half of the costs of purchase of the Medlin Properties; (ii) Seven Hundred Twenty Five and 10/100 

Dollars ($725.10), which represents half the cost of legal and other closing costs concerning 

Union’s acquisition of the Medlin properties; and (iii) the actual survey and immediate costs of 

the closing for the transfer of the Medlin Properties to Courtright Homes, LLC, in an amount not 

to exceed Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500), within 60 days of the date of this 

Settlement Agreement and Release is fully executed by all parties.    

3. Courtright will install the permitted on-site wastewater system, as designated by a 

new Construction Authorization permit, once issued by UCHD, to Courtright Homes, LLC in